

No. 12-133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION AND
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALAN S. KAPLINSKY, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

JEREMY T. ROSENBLUM, ESQ.

MARK J. LEVIN, ESQ.

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

1735 Market Street, 51st Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 665-8500

kaplinsky@ballardspahr.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

American Bankers Association,

American Financial Services

Association, and Consumer

Bankers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
AMICI'S INTEREST IN THIS CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Concepcion</i> Mandates A Ruling In Favor Of AMEX.....	5
II. Individual Arbitration Benefits Con- tracting Parties And The Public And Avoids Serious Pitfalls Associated With Class Actions.....	9
A. The Benefits Of Individual Arbitration	9
B. The Problems With Class Actions	14
C. AMEX's Compliance With Federal Antitrust Laws Is Subject To Govern- ment Enforcement Mechanisms	16
D. It Is Up To Congress, Not This Court, To Determine Whether And When The Benefits Of Arbitration Should Be Sacrificed In Favor Of Class Action Proceedings.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	5, 6, 7
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	4
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	4
<i>In re Am. Express Merchs. Litig.</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7, 16
<i>In re Am. Express Merchs. Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7, 14, 16
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (D. Kan. 2003).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Laster v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-1167, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (S.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2008)	9
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	4
<i>Perry v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 459 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Pitchford v. AmSouth Bank</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (M.D. Ala. 2003)	16
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala.</i> , 244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Sander v. Alexander Richardson Invs.</i> , 334 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , No. 10-4496, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87560 (E.D.N.Y. July 20, 2011).....	17
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	4
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a).....	17
15 U.S.C. §§ 1665c-e.....	17
16 C.F.R. § 1.98	18
18 U.S.C. § 3571	18
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 12-27, 29 U.S.C. §§ 52-53	8
15 U.S.C. § 25.....	17
Credit Card Accountability Responsibility and Disclosure Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-24, 123 Stat. 1734	17
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act:	
§ 1028, 12 U.S.C. § 5518.....	19
§ 1414(a), 15 U.S.C. § 1639c.....	19
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58:	
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 45(m).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 57b(b).....	18
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. 104-208, § 2604(a), 110 Stat. 3009-470.....	16
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-7.....	8, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 4.....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
151 Cong. Rec. H726 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005).....	14
ABA Section of Litigation Task Force on ADR Effectiveness (August 2003).....	10
Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>An Empirical Study of AAA Consumer Arbitration</i> , 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 843 (2010).....	12
Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>Creditor Claims in Arbitration and in Court</i> , 7 Hastings Bus. L.J. 77, 80 (2011).....	13
Deborah R. Hensler et al., <i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain</i> (RAND Institute for Civil Justice 2000).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ernst & Young, <i>Outcomes of Arbitration: An Empirical Study of Consumer Lending Cases</i> (2004).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982).....	9
Harris Interactive, <i>Arbitration: Simpler, Cheaper and Faster Than Litigation</i> (Apr. 2005).....	10
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998).....	11-12
LexisNexis CourtLink® database, TILA Individual Actions vs. TILA Class Actions: 2002-2011.....	15
Mark Fellows, <i>The Same Result as in Court, More Efficiently: Comparing Arbitration and Court Litigation Outcomes</i> , 14 Metropolitan Corp. Counsel 32 (2006).....	11
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Comparing Litigation and Arbitration of Employment Disputes: Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights in Litigation?</i> , ABA Section of Litigation, Conflict Management, Vol. 6, Issue 3 (Winter 2003).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael A. Perino, <i>Report to the Securities and Exchange Commission Regarding Arbitrator Conflict Disclosure Requirements in NASD and NYSE Securities Arbitrations</i> (2002).....	11
RoperASW, <i>2003 Legal Dispute Study</i> (Apr. 2003).....	10
Sarah R. Cole & Kristen M. Blankley, <i>Empirical Research on Consumer Arbitration: What the Data Reveals</i> , 113 Penn St. L. Rev. 1051 (2009)	13
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol. 89 (2001).....	10
